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A NEW DECADE

Tim Bradley, Assistant State Fire Marshal

A tradition that many experience at New Year is to sing the song "Auld Lang Syne". If you're like me you had no idea as to
the reasons behind the phrase or the song symbolically sung as the clock strikes midnight on January 1 of every year. It
occurred to me that | should investigate its’ origins, and as a matter of fact, | wasn’'t even spelling it right. "Auld Lang
Syne" was a poem written by Scottish writer Robert Burns in 1788. The poem turned into song lyrics to the tune of a
traditional folk song and many believe that the Burns poem had portions that were similar to that of James Watson's "OId
Long Syne" which was printed in 1711. There is also a version of this song sung in pubs and bars across the British Isles
as well as the United States. The meaning of "Auld Lang Syne" is old long since or for old time's sake. This means that it
is meant to reminisce about times and occurrences of the past, or to reflect upon them. It has come to be associated with
the excitement of starting a new and fresh year. Here is a complete English translation of Auld Lang Syne.

Should old acquaintance be forgot, and never brought to mind?
Should old acquaintance be forgot, and old times since?
CHORUS: For auld lang syne, my dear, for auld lang syne,
We'll take a cup of kindness yet, for auld lang syne.

And surely you'll buy your pint cup ! And surely I'll buy mine !
And we'll take a cup o' kindness yet, for auld lang syne.

We two have run about the slopes, and picked the daisies fine;
But we've wandered many a weary foot, since auld lang syne.
We two have paddled in the stream, from morning sun till dine;
But seas between us broad, have roared since auld lang syne.
And there's a hand my trusty friend ! And give us a hand o' thine !
And we'll take a right good-will draught, for auld lang syne.

This year New Years Day was also New Decade Day and | had to reflect, not only had the year flew by, but so had the
decade. When | was a kid | remember thinking by 2000 we would all be flying around in George Jetson cars that we would
pack in a suitcase when we arrived at work. | guess I'll just have to be appropriately amazed that even though we're not
flying our cars around, my daughters can sit on the couch and send text messages to all their friends on New Years Eve
rather than calling them. As we start the second decade of the 21° century it's fun to reflect on all the new technology and
the advantages it gives business in a global market, but in reality, it's still quality work and customer service that makes
the difference. Having served on the Board for over a decade I'm constantly appreciative of the quality of licensees we
have in the electrical industry, and the quality of work they do everyday. When you think of the advances in the use of
electricity, how common it is everywhere, it's amazing that so much energy is controlled with so little accidents. That is a
tribute to pioneers in the industry, code makers, and each of you who put so much detail for safety in your work. As we
move forward into the next ten years I’'m sure each of you will work together with your Board, as you have in the past, to
keep the quality of our industry at the higher level.

Happy New Year from each of your Board members and Staff at the NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors.

Tim Bradley, Chairman

www.ncbeec.org
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2009 ELECTRICAL APPRENTICE CONTEST
WINNER

Percy LaRoy Manuel, Watson Electrical Construction Co., LLC,
Wilson, NC won first place in the 2009 North Carolina Electrical
Apprentice Contest held October 21, 2009, at the NC State Fair,
Raleigh, NC. Congratulations!

2010-2011 CONTINUING EDUCATION
SPONSORS/INSTRUCTORS

Parties interested in applying to the Board for approval as a 2010-2011
Continuing Education Sponsor and/or Instructor should go to the
Board’s web site at www.ncbeec.org or contact Robbie Bissette at 919-
733-9042 ext. 204 at the Board’s office for the appropriate application
packet. All applications and other required information are due no later
than March 1, 2010.

Sponsors and instructors currently approved for this year will be mailed
the 2010-2011 application information and do not need to contact us
unless they have not received the application packet by January 30,
2010.

REPORT ON ACTIVE LICENSES DECEMBER 2009

Intermediate 531
Limited 8427
Unlimited 3304
SP-SFD 518
SP-LV 884
SP-PH 303
SP-EL 48
SP-ES 58
SP-SP 14
SP-WP 43
Total 14,130




7th ANNUAL CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR

Last year the Board presented Mr. Wiley Ray Hardee Jr. with the 6th Annual Continuing Education
Instructor of the Year Award. It’s time to cast your vote for the 2009 recipient of the “Instructor of the
Year” Award. With your votes we will select an instructor who is dedicated, highly skilled and inspires
others to learn.

The Board would like for you to cast your vote for an instructor you feel should receive special
recognition. If you have had an instructor who gave you valuable information on the NEC and quality
time for your required continuing education, please submit the instructor’s name. Also, you can submit
a note or letter on why you feel the instructor should receive this recognition. The instructor with the
most votes will be recognized at the North Carolina Electrical Institute meeting being held April 6™ and
7th, 2010 in Raleigh, NC.

If you would like to participate, please detach and complete the nomination form below, notify us by
email: aparris@ncbeec.org or vote on the Board’s website at www.ncbeec.org under “Continuing
Education” and “Instructor of the Year Award”. If you use this form, please cut on the dotted line and
return it to the Board’s office. The address is:

N. C. State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors
P. O. Box 18727
Raleigh, NC 27619

You must submit your vote to the Board’s office by February 19, 2010.

Thank you for your participation.

XK CUT HERE K

CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR

I would like to make the following nomination for the 2009 Continuing Education

Instructor of the Year:

INSTRUCTOR NAME:
SPONSOR NAME:
NOMINATED BY:

XK CUT HERE X
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BOARD’S RULES ADOPTED

The State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors conducted a rules public hearing on September 24, 2009. The following rules
were amended and approved:

Board Rules cited as 21 NCAC 18B .0201, .0202, .0801, .0804, .0805, .0901, .1101 and .1102. The effective date of these rules is
January 1, 2010. The amended rules write a specialty license classification for electrical wiring carried out by fire alarm system
contractors, to make provision for other types of low voltage wiring, and to establish requirements for experience, continuing
education, and examination. In addition, the Board seeks to eliminate confusion as to the handling of examination applications by
persons with criminal convictions.

THE COMPLETE TEXT OF EACH ADOPTED RULE IS BELOW:

SECTION .0200 - EXAMINATIONS
21 NCAC 18B .0201 REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL EXAMINATION APPLICANTS
(a) To take an examination in any electrical contracting license classification, the applicant must:

(1) be at least 18 years of age;
2) submit the required duly filed application as defined in Rule .0210;

3) submit with the application written statements from at least two persons attesting to the applicant's good character;
and
4 meet any other requirements set out in Paragraph (b) of this Rule.
(b) Examination applicants must meet the following requirements for the specified license classifications:
(1) Limited classification. An applicant must have at least four years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this

Section, of which at least two years shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary,
secondary or both.

2) Intermediate classification. An applicant must have at least six years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this
Section, of which at least four years shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary,
secondary or both.

3) Unlimited classification. An applicant must:
(A) have at least seven years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least five years
shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both, and
(B) submit with the application written statements from at least two persons, who are knowledgeable of the

applicant's electrical experience, attesting to the applicant's ability to supervise and direct all electrical
wiring or electrical installation work done by an electrical contracting business in the unlimited
classification.

@) Single family detached residential dwelling (SP-SFD) classification. An applicant must have at least four years of
experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least two years shall be primary experience. The
balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both.

(5) Special restricted fire alarm/low voltage (SP-FA/LV) classification. An applicant must have at least three years of
experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least two years shall be primary experience. The
balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both. An applicant in this classification may also receive
creditable experience for service in any of the capacities listed in Rule .0202 that the applicant gained in the low

voltage field.
(6) Special restricted elevator (SP-EL) classification. An applicant must:
(A) have at least four years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least two and

one-half years shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both.
An applicant in this classification may also receive creditable experience for service in any of the capacities
listed in Rule .0202 that the applicant gained in the elevator field, and

(B) include on the application information verifying that the applicant is primarily engaged in, or is regularly
employed by and will be the listed qualified individual for a firm that is primarily engaged in, a lawful
elevator business in this State.

(7 Special restricted plumbing and heating (SP-PH) classification. An applicant must:

(A) have at least three years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least two years

shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both. An applicant
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®)

)

(10)

History Note:

(B)

in this classification may also receive creditable experience for service in any of the capacities listed in
Rule .0202 that the applicant gained in the plumbing, heating or air conditioning field, and

include on the application information verifying that the applicant is primarily engaged in, or is regularly
employed by and will be the listed qualified individual for a firm that is primarily engaged in, a lawful
plumbing, heating or air conditioning business in this State.

Special restricted ground water pump (SP-WP) classification. An applicant must:

(A)

(B)

have at least two years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least one year
shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both. An applicant
in this classification may also receive creditable experience for service in any of the capacities listed in
Rule .0202 that the applicant gained in the ground water pump field, and

include on the application information verifying that the applicant is primarily engaged in, or is regularly
employed by and will be the listed qualified individual for a firm that is primarily engaged in, a lawful
ground water pump business in this State.

Special restricted electric sign (SP-ES) classification. An applicant must:

(A)

(B)

have at least two years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least one year
shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both. An applicant
in this classification may also receive creditable experience in any of the capacities listed in Rule .0202 that
the applicant gained in the electric sign field, and

include on the application information verifying that the applicant is primarily engaged in, or is regularly
employed by and will be the listed qualified individual for a firm that is primarily engaged in, a lawful
electric sign business in this State.

Special restricted swimming pool (SP-SP) classification. An applicant must:

(A)

(B)

have at least two years of experience, as defined in Rule .0202 of this Section, of which at least one year
shall be primary experience. The balance of experience may be primary, secondary or both. An applicant
in this classification may also receive creditable experience for service in any of the capacities listed in
Rule .0202 that the applicant gained in the swimming pool field, and

include on the application information verifying that the applicant is primarily engaged in, or is regularly
employed by and will be the listed qualified individual for a firm that is primarily engaged in, a lawful
swimming pool business in this State.

Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3; 87-43.4; 87-44;
Eff- October 1, 1988,
Amended Eff- January 1, 2010; March 1, 1999, February 1, 1990.

21 NCAC 18B .0202
(a) Primary. As used in this Chapter, primary experience means working experience gained by the applicant while engaged directly
in the installation of electrical wiring and equipment governed by the National Electrical Code or work activities directly related
thereto. Examples of the capacity in which a person may work in gaining primary experience and the percentages for creditable
primary experience are as follows:

(1)
()
3)
4)
)
(6)
(7
®)

)

(10)

EXPERIENCE

Percentage
journeyman electrician or electrician mechanic, both meaning the same; 100
electrical foreman; 100
electrical general foreman; 100
electrical superintendent; 100
electrical general superintendent; 100
estimator for licensed electrical contractor; 100
electrical inspector recognized as such by the State Department of Insurance; 100

time spent by a professional engineer who is responsible for follow-up

project supervision, beyond the point of delivery, in electrical engineering

design, or consulting; 100
full-time instructor teaching National Electrical Code, NFPA 72 and related electrical

courses at a college, university, community college, technical institute,

high school or vocational school; 50
maintenance journeyman electrician or electrician mechanic employed in a
full-time electrical maintenance department; 100



(11 time actually spent in electrical maintenance by a maintenance journeyman

electrician or electrician mechanic regularly employed in other than a

full-time electrical maintenance department; 100
(12) military person holding an electrician rating or rank of at least E-4 who is

engaged in land based electrical installations similar or equivalent to work

performed by an electrical contractor; 100
(13) time actually spent in part-time or incidental work in any primary experience category; 100
(14) time actually spent installing or maintaining fire alarm/low voltage systems; 100
(15) time as a holder of NICET certification on NFPA 72 Level I, II or III; 50
(16) time as a holder of NICET certification on NFPA 72 Level IV. 100

In calculating accumulative primary experience, a total of 2,000 hours shall equal one creditable year. The total number of creditable
years shall be calculated by dividing the total hours of primary experience by 2,000. Example: Applicant has worked in primary
capacity for a total of 7,200 hours of primary experience.

7,200= 3.6 years creditable primary work experience
2,000

(b) Secondary. As used in this Chapter, secondary experience means working experience gained while engaged in work or training
that is related to the installation of electrical wiring and equipment governed by the National Electrical Code. Examples of the type of
work or training in which a person may engage to gain creditable secondary experience and the percentages for creditable secondary
experience are as follows:

Percentage

(1 apprentice electrician training in an apprentice program approved by the North

Carolina Department of Labor; 100
2) time spent as an apprentice electrician or helper other than as described in

Subparagraph (1) and (3) of this Paragraph; 80
3) time actually spent in electrical maintenance by a maintenance apprentice or

electrician helper regularly employed in other than a full-time electrical maintenance

department; 80
4 student satisfactorily completing National Electrical Code and related electrical

courses at a college, university, community college, technical institute, high school

or vocational school; 50
(5) time spent by a professional engineer who is not responsible for follow-up project

supervision, beyond the point of delivery, in electrical engineering, design, or consulting; 50
(6) electrical construction design under the supervision of a professional engineer; 50
(7 sales representative for an electrical wholesaler, distributor, or manufacturer; 20
(®) appliance service and repair; 20
9) electric utility lineman; and 10
(10) electric utility serviceman. 20

In calculating cumulative secondary experience, a total of 2,000 hours shall equal one creditable year. The total number of creditable
years shall be calculated by applying the percentage for creditable secondary experience and dividing the remainder hours by 2,000.
Example: Applicant has 1,000 hours of work experience as a helper or regular apprentice and 2,200 hours of experience while
enrolled in an approved apprentice training program: 1,000 hours at 80 percent = 800 hours secondary experience; 2,200 hours at 100
percent = 2,200 hours secondary experience;

800 + 2,200 = 1.5 years creditable secondary experience.
2,000

(c) Other Experience. The Board shall approve other experience that it finds to be equivalent or similar to the primary or secondary
experience defined in this Rule.

History Note:  Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3; 87-43.4;
Eff- October 1, 1988,
Amended Eff- January 1, 2010; March 1, 1999.



SECTION .0800 - SPECIAL RESTRICTED LICENSES

21 NCAC 18B .0801 GENERAL PROVISIONS
(a) Types. A special restricted electrical contracting license classification is a classification established pursuant to G.S. 87-43.3 or by
G.S. 87-43.4. Its purpose is to license persons, partnerships, firms, or corporations to engage or offer to engage in only a limited phase
of electrical contracting work. Each special restricted license classification is separate from all other special restricted and regular
license classifications. The General Assembly created the special restricted single family dwelling electrical contractor license in G.S.
87-43.4. Pursuant to G.S. 87-43.3, the Board has established the following special restricted electrical contracting licenses:

(1 fire alarm/low voltage wiring license (SP-FA/LV);

2) elevator license (SP-EL);

3) plumbing, heating, and air conditioning license (SP-PH);

@) groundwater pump license (SP-WP);

(5) electric sign license (SP-ES); and

(6) swimming pool license (SP-SP).
(b) Limited Scope. A special restricted contracting license does not authorize the licensee to engage or offer to engage in the business
of electrical contracting in general. It authorizes the licensee to engage or offer to engage only in the limited phase of electrical
contracting described in the Rule in this Section that specifies the scope of the applicable special restricted license.
(¢) No Project Value Limit. The limitations concerning the dollar value of projects that may be undertaken by a limited or an
intermediate licensee do not apply to special restricted licensees. Thus, the holder of a special restricted license may engage or offer
to engage in any project authorized by the license regardless of the dollar value of the project.
(d) Effect of Regular License. A licensee in the regular license classifications, whether limited, intermediate or unlimited, is qualified
to engage or offer to engage in any activity authorized by a special restricted license, subject to the project value limitations contained
in G.S. 87-43.3, and does not have to obtain a special restricted license.

History Note:  Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3; 87-43.4;
Eff. October 1, 1988,
Amended Eff. January 1, 2010; February 1, 1995; February 1, 1990.

21 NCAC 18B .0804 SCOPE OF SP-FA/LV LICENSE
(a) Definition. As used in this Chapter, fire alarm, burglar alarm and low voltage wiring systems are defined as:

(1) wiring systems of 50 volts or less and control circuits directly associated therewith;

(2) wiring systems that have a voltage in excess of 50 volts and consist solely of power limited circuits meeting the
definition of a Class II or Class III wiring system in the National Electrical Code;

3) line voltage wiring that has a voltage not in excess of 300 volts to ground and is installed from the load-side

terminals of a disconnecting means or from a junction box, either of which has been installed by others, for the
specific purpose of supplying the low voltage wiring system involved. Some low voltage wiring systems that meet
this definition are exempt under Rule .0805;

@) interconnected components wired to a common control panel either as a standalone fire alarm system or as part of a
combination burglar/fire system to monitor and annunciate the status of evidence of flame, heat, smoke or water
flow within a building or structure in accordance with the requirements of the N.C. State Building Code and NFPA
72; or

(5) alarm systems or devices used to detect burglary or theft as defined in G.S. 74D-2(a).

(b) Scope. A special restricted fire alarm/low voltage electrical contracting license authorizes the licensee to install, maintain, or
repair only low voltage wiring and directly related wiring. Wiring is directed related if it:

(1) originates at the load-side terminals of a disconnecting means or junction box that:

(A) has been installed, complete with line-side connections, by others for the purpose of supplying the low
voltage wiring system involved; and
(B) is permanently and legibly marked to identify the low voltage wiring system supplied; and
2) is not installed in a location considered as hazardous under the National Electrical Code.

History Note: Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3;
Eff. October 1, 1988,
Amended Eff- January 1, 2010.



21 NCAC 18B .0805 EXEMPTION OF CERTAIN LOW VOLTAGE WIRING SYSTEMS
Exemption. Except a fire alarm, burglar alarm or low voltage wiring system as defined in Rule .0804, the installation, maintenance, or
repair of low voltage wiring systems may be performed by those not licensed by the Board if all of the following conditions are met:

(1)
2)

3)
4)

)
(6)

History Note:

the system is not required by the N.C. State Building Code;

the low voltage control circuit and power supply is a Class II or Class III system as defined in the National Electrical
Code other than that described in Rule .0804;

the system operates at a voltage not in excess of 50 volts or meets the provisions for sound-recording and similar
equipment in the National Electrical Code;

no part of the system is installed in an area considered as hazardous under the National Electrical Code;

the system is current limited or protected by a circuit breaker, fuse, or other current limiting device; and

a failure in the system would not, in the opinion of the electrical inspector having jurisdiction, create a shock or fire
hazard to persons or property.

Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3;

Eff. October 1, 1988,
Amended Eff. January 1, 2010.

SECTION .0900 - VIOLATIONS AND CONTESTED CASE HEARINGS

21 NCAC 18B .0901 APPLICANTS CONVICTED OF CRIMES

The Board shall not consider the examination application of a person who has been convicted of a crime involving fraud or moral
turpitude until at least one year has elapsed following the applicant's completion of the terms and conditions of any punishment for the
conviction, except for unsupervised probation.

History Note:

Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-43.3; 87-43.4; 87-47(al)(4),
Eff. October 1, 1988,
Amended Eff- January 1, 2010; April 1, 1995; February 1, 1990.

SECTION .1100 - CONTINUING EDUCATION

21 NCAC 18B .1101 CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS: LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS

(a) Every listed qualified individual, including listed qualified individuals pursuant to G.S. 87-50, shall complete continuing
education for each annual license period to renew the license on which the qualified individual is currently listed, for the next annual
license period, except as follows:

(1
2)
€)

individuals becoming qualified by examination during the 12 month period immediately preceding the license
renewal date;

qualified individuals unable to fulfill the required number of hours as the result of illness as certified in writing by
the attending physician; or

persons presenting approved courses of continuing education.

(b) The number of required contact hours for every listed qualified individual shall be determined by the classification of license on
which the qualified individual is currently listed as follows:

()

2

qualified individuals currently listed on a license in the limited, intermediate, unlimited and special restricted single
family dwelling classifications shall complete at least eight hours of approved continuing education for license
renewal, and

qualified individuals currently listed on a license in the special restricted fire alarm/low voltage (SP-FA/LV), special
restricted elevator (SP-EL), special restricted plumbing and heating (SP-PH), special restricted ground water pump
(SP-WP), special restricted electric sign (SP-ES) and special restricted swimming pool (SP-SP) classifications shall
complete at least four hours of approved continuing education for license renewal.

(c) The Board, pursuant to Rules .1102 and .1103 of the Section, approves courses. Because of differences in the electrical contracting
industry and individual needs of listed qualified individuals, each qualified individual must exercise judgment in selecting courses for
which continuing education is claimed and in choosing only those courses that will advance the individual's knowledge.

(d) Course sponsors may be colleges or universities, community colleges, trade associations, providers of self-study programs,
employers, third party professional examination companies, private instructors and the like.



(e) North Carolina listed qualified individuals residing within the state must obtain the required continuing education hours by taking
a course provided by an approved sponsor.

(f) North Carolina listed qualified individuals residing outside of North Carolina, including listed qualified individuals pursuant to
G.S. 87-50, may obtain credit for courses offered in North Carolina. They may also obtain credit for courses offered in their state,
province or country of residence provided the Board subsequently approves the courses taken, pursuant to Rule .1102(b) of this
Section.

(g) Effective for renewals on or after July 1, 2008, all persons seeking to renew qualification must demonstrate that a minimum of
one-half the continuing education hours for each annual license period were obtained by in-person classroom or seminar attendance.

History Note: Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-44.1;
Eff- October 1, 1990;
Amended Eff. January 1, 2010; January 1, 2006; March 1, 1999.

21 NCAC 18B .1102 MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR COURSE SPONSOR APPROVAL

(a) Each course sponsor shall submit an application for continuing education course sponsor approval to the Board on a form
provided by the Board by March 1 prior to the fiscal year (July 1 - June 30) in which the course will be offered. The application shall
include:

(1) the name of the sponsor;

2) sponsor contact person, address and telephone number;

3) course title and outline;

4) course contact hours;

%) schedule of courses, if established, including dates, time and locations;
(6) course fee; and

(7 names and credentials of each instructor.

(b) To qualify as an approved continuing education course sponsor:
all courses offered by the sponsor shall last no fewer than two contact hours required for the license classification
pursuant to Rule .1101(b) of this Section; and
) all courses offered by the sponsor shall cover articles of the current National Electrical Code; NFPA 72 and
reference materials for Fire Alarm Systems; G.S. 87, Article 4; 21 NCAC 18B; or other subject matter satisfying the
requirements in G.S. 87-44.1 as approved by the Board.
(c) The course sponsor or instructor shall provide the Board with a certified class roster of all attending qualified individuals within
30 days after the completion of each course.
(d) The course sponsor or instructor shall provide each attending qualified individual with a certificate of completion within 30 days
after completion of each course.
(e) The Board shall approve or deny applications at its April meeting.
(f) Upon approval of the application, each approved sponsor shall agree to conduct courses in accordance with this Section and the
applicant shall indicate its agreement by signing a continuing education sponsor agreement form provided by the Board.

History Note: Authority G.S. 87-42; 87-44.1;
Eff. October 1, 1990,
Amended Eff- January 1, 2010; January 1, 2006, March 1, 1999.



FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS - AMENDED BOARD RULES

SPECIAL RESTRICTED FIRE ALARM/LOW VOLTAGE (FA/LV) LICENSE CLASSIFICATION

1. How will the amended rules change the present (SP-LV) license classification?
The present Special Restricted Low Voltage (SP-LV) license classification was changed to Special Restricted
Fire Alarm/Low Voltage (SP-FA/LV) license classification. The name change will clarify the scope of electrical
work covered by this classification. The electrical work definitions have been expanded and include fire alarm,
burglar alarm and low voltage wiring systems.

2. Will my current SP-LV license change to the new title SP-FA/LV upon renewal after January 1, 2010?
Yes. The new title will appear as (License #)-SP-FA/LV.

3 I currently hold an Unlimited license and install fire alarm systems. Will the new rules change my way of
making a living?

No. Licensees in the Unlimited, Intermediate, Limited and SP-FA/LV are allowed to engage or offer to engage in
fire alarm systems work. Additionally, the SP-SFD (Special Restricted Single Family Dwelling) license
classification is permitted to perform this work for single family residential dwellings.

4. What changes will occur for the examinations?

Effective January 1, 2010, the examinations will have more questions based on the National Fire Alarm Code,
NFPA 72 as follows:

Unlimited 8 questions
Intermediate 8 questions
Limited 8 questions
SP-FA/LV 15 questions
SP-SFD 4 questions
5. What changes will occur for continuing education?

The course approval has been expanded to include courses that cover National Fire Alarm Code, NFPA 72 and
other reference materials for Fire Alarm Systems. No change in the required continuing education hours for
license renewal.

6. Can I get continuing education credit for completing an approved fire alarm course for my Unlimited,
Intermediate, Limited, SP-SFD and SP-FA/LA license?

Yes.

7. Will the proposed rules require an increase in my license fee?

No.
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RENEWALS NOW SENT BY EMAIL

Hopefully by now, you have noticed that if you have an email address, your license renewal is being sent by

email. The email looks like this:

of Electrical Contractors
License Renewals

December 15, 2009

Dear Mary:

This is a reminder that your Electrical Contractors License
3434343343 is up for renewal 10/09/2009. In order to renew
your license you must have completed your continuing education
requirements. Remember that one half of the continuing education
hours must be in a classroom or all of the hours may be completed
in a classroom. You can view your continuing education credits
online by just clicking on the link below. After you have satisfied
your continuing education credits, please go online and renew your
license. Your user name is mary and your password is
102302302. You will need a VISA or MasterCard to renew. You
may click on the link below to renew your license. If you do not
have a credit card to renew your license, please contact the Board
at 919-733-9042 and we will mail you a renewal notice which you
may return to the Board by mail.

Thank you for renewing online.

Check Your Continuing Education Credits Here

Renew Now

Copyright © 2009

This message sent to maryh@ncbeec.org by maryh@NCBEEC.ORG.
NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors - 3101 Industrial Dr # 206 - Raleigh, NC, NC 27609-7577
Unsubscribe | Update Profile/Email Address | Forward To A Friend | About This List

Below are the steps to take to renew online from the email that is sent to you:

NC State Board of Examiners

p
C

DWETED DY

ontact

ology

1. The email shows your license number and the date your license will expire. If you have not completed
your continuing education, it must be completed and sent to the Board by the license expiration date.

2. Click on the link that says “Check Your Continuing Education Credits Here”. By clicking on this link, it
will show you exactly how many continuing education credits you have completed to renew your
license. It shows both classroom and non-classroom hours which have been accumulated for up to 3

years.
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In this email, you will notice your user name and password. These are unique to your license and are
needed to log in to renew your license when you click “Renew Now”.

3. After you have checked your continuing education credits and you know you have completed the
required hours needed for renewal, simply click on the link that says “Renew Now”. By clicking on this
link, it will take you to the license renewal link where there are questions to be answered just like the
questions on the paper renewals. After all the questions are answered, you pay for the renewal with a
Visa or MasterCard and you are finished.

Your renewal is now complete and it is done without the Board having to print a renewal form, mail the renewal
form, or you having to return the renewal by mail which is taking the chance it will get lost in the mail.
Renewing your license by email helps keep our costs down which in turn could help to keep the license fees
from increasing. If you have an email address and you would like to start renewing your license online, please
give us a call at the Board’s office at 919-733-9042 and we will be happy to update your email address for you.
It is a simple process.

Thanks to all you licensees who have completed the renewal process by email. We appreciate your help and

hopefully you found it to be a good experience. As always, if you experience any kind of trouble or have any
questions, we are here to help you.

DATES AHEAD

2010 NC ELECTRICAL INSTITUTE

The NC Electrical Institute will be held at the North Raleigh Hilton, Raleigh, NC, April 6-7, 2010. For detailed
information, contact Ron Chilton, Telephone 919/661-5880 ext. 235.

2010 NCAEC ANNUAL CONVENTION & TRADESHOW

The NC Association of Electrical Contractors will hold its Annual Convention & Tradeshow at the Myrtle
Beach Hilton, Myrtle Beach, SC, June 17-20, 2010. For detailed information, contact the NCAEC office,
Telephone 336/854-8354.

2010 CECA ANNUAL CONVENTION

The Carolinas Electrical Contractors Association will hold its Annual Convention at the Hilton Head Marriott,
Hilton Head, SC, June 24-27, 2010. For detailed information, contact the CECA office, Telephone 704/365-
4016.

2010 NC COUNCIL OF CODE OFFICIALS QUADRENNIAL MEETING

The 9" Quadrennial Meeting of the NC Council of Code Officials will be held August 1-4, 2010 at the Hilton
Wilmington Riverside. For detailed information, contact Mary Higgins, Telephone 919/733-9042/ext.205.
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

COURT CASES

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2007-241
NON-LICENSEE: Todd Thrower

ADDRESS: 8315 NC Hwy. 53 East
Burgaw, NC 28425
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of

electrical contracting in violation of Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in
Pender County Superior Court resulting in the entry
of a Court Order on May 19, 2009 whereby Todd
Thrower, Individually and d/b/a Fences Plus is
permanently restrained from engaging in the
business of electrical contracting as defined in
Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a
license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 19, 2009

sk sk sk sfe s sk sk okoskok

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2007-342
NON-LICENSEE: Jeff Harker
ADDRESS: 440 Raleigh Street

Wilmington, NC 28412
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of
electrical contracting in violation of Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes.
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in New
Hanover County Superior Court resulting in the
entry of a Court Order on May 28, 2009 whereby
Jeff Harker, Individually and d/b/a Airmasters
Heating & Air Conditioning is permanently
restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a
license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 28, 2009

sheoskeoskeoskeoskoskeskeskoskosk

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2008-346
NON-LICENSEE: John Martin Shearer
ADDRESS: 1316 Marbank St.

Wake Forest, NC
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VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of
electrical contracting in violation of Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes.

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in
Wake County Superior Court resulting in the entry
of a Court Order on June 1, 2009 whereby John
Shearer, Individually and d/b/a Home Remodeling
Solutions is permanently restrained from engaging
in the business of electrical contracting as defined in
Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a
license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1, 2009
s ok o ok o K ok
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-113

NON-LICENSEE: Dean Vincent Holzinger
ADDRESS:
2598 Raeford Road
Fayetteville, NC 28305
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of
electrical contracting in violation of Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes.
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in
Cumberland County Superior Court resulting in the
entry of a Court Order on September 15, 2009
whereby Dean Vincent Holzinger, Individually and
d/b/a King Signs is permanently restrained from
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General
Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has
been issued a license from the Board. The
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 15, 2009
sheskeoskeoskeoskoskeskeskoskosk
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2009-136
NON-LICENSEE: Jack L. Shrader
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 656
Robersonville, NC 27871
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of
electrical contracting without license in violation of
Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes.
COURT ACTION: Court action instituted in
Martin County Court resulting in entry of Order of
Contempt on September 25, 2009, finding Mr. Jack



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

L. Shrader guilty of criminal contempt of the prior
order of the Court (Permanent Injunction Order
entered by the Court on April 17, 2000). The Court
sentenced Defendant to be incarcerated thirty (30)
consecutive days in the Martin County Jail which
sentence was suspended upon the Defendant’s
successful compliance with the following
conditions:

a) Defendant shall refrain, directly or indirectly,
from any future violation of the Court Order; and

b) Defendant shall pay a fine in the amount of Five
Hundred Dollars ($500.00) to the office of the Clerk
of Superior Court of Martin County within thirty
(30) days of the entry of the Order and thereafter the
Clerk of the Court shall disburse the $500.00 to the
local school fund.

The Court further ordered that the Permanent
Injunction Order previously entered by the Court on
April 17, 2000 remain in effect at all times as
defendant does not possess a license from the
Board. The matter was retained for the entry of
further orders as necessary.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2009

sk sk sk sfe s sk sk okoskok

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2008-223
LICENSEE: Kinetic Electric Group LLC
ADDRESS: 8303 McQueen Road

Laurinburg, NC 28352
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
James Joseph Mutton
LICENSE NUMBER: 10777/01-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1), (6) and (7) in that the firm:
Engaging and offering to engage in electrical contracting
projects from branch offices located in unlicensed
offices at 5252 Sun Coast Drive, Wilmington, 6740
Netherlands Drive Suite F, Wilmington, 8303 McQueen
Road, Laurinburg without being licensed in the state of
North Carolina to do electrical contracting.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and two (2) year probation,
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
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with the following conditions:
(1) No further violation of the General Statutes or the
Rules of the Board;
(2) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value;
(3) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting
any electrical projects; and
(4) Properly supervise and direct all employees and
projects.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
R R

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-72
LICENSEE: Cedric Ross Woodell
ADDRESS: 172 Louie Drive

Pembroke, NC 28372
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Cedric Ross Woodell
LICENSE NUMBER: 23527-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (6)
(7) and Board Rule.0402 (b) in that the firm:
Engaged in misleading advertising by performing
electrical wiring at 3223 Saddletree Rd., Lumberton, NC
in a name other than the name issued by the Board.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposes a reprimand and a civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation,
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
with the following conditions:
(1) no further violation of the General Statues or the
Rule of the Board:
(2) have written contracts or proposals signed by
licensee and customer for all projects over $100.00 for
which licensee is responsible;
(3) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in
job file for each particular installation and assure that a
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code
Enforcement official for each installation;
(4) properly supervise and direct all employees and
projects.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
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CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-77
LICENSEE: Digital Traffic Systems Inc
ADDRESS: 2472 Jefferson Hwy

Suite #102

Waynesboro, VA 22980
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Garry Allen Gale
LICENSE NUMBER: 27635-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1), (6) and (7) in that the firm:
(1) Engaging and offering to engage in electrical
contracting projects from an unlicensed branch office
located at 540 Edwards Court, Newport News, VA, and;
(2) failing to properly supervise electrical contracting
projects for NCDOT.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposes a reprimand and a civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation,
with revocation of license and the right to serve as a
listed qualified individuals on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the
following conditions:
(1) No further violation of the General Statutes or the
Rules of the Board;
(2) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value;
(3) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting
any electrical projects; and
(4) Properly supervise and direct all employees and
projects.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
Tdkkk kR Rk
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-90

LICENSEE: Ponce Electric
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 764

Wallace, NC 28466
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Omar G. Ponce
LICENSE NUMBER: 26864-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47
(al) (3), (5) and (7) in that the firm:
(a) failed to obtain required permit and inspection in a
timely manner;
(b) failed to correct code violations in a timely manner;
and
(c) paying workers by IRS Form 1099.
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BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and two (2) year probation,
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
with the following conditions:
(1) Omar G. Ponce commit no violation of Article 4,
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the Rules
promulgated by the Board;
(2) attend a 40 hour Standard Level I Electrical Inspector
course approved by the NC Code Qualifications Board by
October 31, 2009;
(3) have written contracts or proposals signed by
licensee and customer for all projects over $100.00 for
which licensee is responsible;
(4) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in
job file for each particular installation and assure that a
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code
Enforcement official for each installation;
(5) maintain job files or other written records of
contracts made and installations performed;
(6) utilize no personnel on any job except;
(a) persons receiving a IRS Form W-2 from the
licensee;
(b) an employee of both the licensee and a labor
supplier such as Manpower, Tradesman, Work Force,
etc.;
(c) utilize only IRS Form W-2 employees of the
licensee as qualifiers, job superintendents or foremen;
(7) subcontract no jobs to other licensed electrical
contractors;
(8) take steps to assure that a person holding
qualification license from Board visit every job prior to
every inspection request; and
(9) maintain records detailing and documenting Omar G.
Ponce compliance with the provisions of this probation
order which records shall be available for inspection at
any time during normal business hours upon request of
the staff of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2009
Kk kb dd
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-95
LICENSEE: Modern Day Electric
ADDRESS: 9009 Cornwallis Dr
Wake Forest, NC 27587
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LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Shaefel Allen
LICENSE NUMBER: 27009-1
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1) in that the firm:
Bid a project located at T-Mobile, 7926A Rea Road,
Charlotte, NC, with an expired license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed six (6) months probation with condition
that Shaefel Allen commit no further violation of the
General Statutes or Rules of the Board and decline any
contract with the T-Mobile electrical project. In event of
failure to comply with probation conditions the Board
shall impose a sanction of three (3) months suspension
of license and the right to serve as a listed qualified
individual on any license issued by the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
fhhdhdenk

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-97
LICENSEE: Blue Ridge Mountain Electric
ADDRESS: 59 Pioneer Ridge

Sparta, NC 28675
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Jonathan Clyde Brewer
LICENSE NUMBER: 18758-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43.1
(3) and 87-47 (al) (2) (3) and in that the firm:
Jonathan Clyde Brewer, Blue Ridge Mountain Electric
allowed Forrest Daren Hege, Hege Electric License
#17005-L to perform the electrical work at the Double
Creek Church project located at 674 Double Creek
Road, Dobson NC and the Aaron Rentals project located
at 471 CC Camp Road, Elkin NC. Both projects
exceeded Hege Electric’s License limitation at a value in
excess of $40,000 (Forty Thousand Dollars). Mr.
Brewer allowed Daren Hege to engage in electrical
contacting under his license without being a Bona Fide
Employee of firm.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed 36 months probation with condition that
Jonathan Clyde Brewer commit no further violation of
the General Statutes or Rules of the Board. In event of
failure to comply with probation conditions the Board
shall impose a sanction of 12 months suspension of
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified
individual on any license issued by the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
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concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2009-98
LICENSEE: Hege Electric
ADDRESS: 152 Paul Marion Lane

Pinnacle, NC 27043
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Forrest Daran Hege

LICENSE NUMBER: 17005-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1) and in that:

Forrest Daran Hege, Hege Electric, performed electrical

work at the Double Creek Church project located at 674

Double Creek Road, Dobson NC and the Aaron Rentals

project located at 471 CC Camp Road, Elkin NC with

each project having a value in excess of $40,000 (Forty

Thousand Dollars) which exceeded the limitations of his

Limited Electrical License.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its

staff, proposed 36 months probation with condition that

Forrest Daran Hege commit no further violation of the

General Statutes or Rules of the Board. In event of

failure to comply with probation conditions the Board

shall impose a sanction of 12 months suspension of

license and the right to serve as a listed qualified

individual on any license issued by the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board

concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
Tk h bkt

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-100

LICENSEE: American Residential Services of

S.C.

2548 Oscar Johnson Dr.

Charleston, SC 29405

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:

William R. Quick

LICENSE NUMBER: 4552-U

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)

(2), (6), (7) and GS 153A-357a(4) in that the firm:

(1) Respondent failed to obtain required electrical permit

from Carolina Shores Inspection Department prior to

commencing electrical work; and

(2) engaged in false or misleading advertising by

operating an unlicensed electrical contracting office at

1221 Harbour Towne Drive, Myrtle Beach, SC.

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its

staff, proposes a reprimand and a civil penalty of five

ADDRESS:
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hundred dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation,
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
with the following conditions:

(1) Have written contracts or proposals signed by
licensee and customer for all projects over $100.00 for
which licensee is responsible;

(2) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in
job file for each particular installation and assure that a
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code
Enforcement official for each installation;

(3) maintain job files or other written records of
contracts made and installations performed; and

(4) properly supervise and direct all employees and
projects.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
Tk bkt
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2009-134

LICENSEE: Steves Electric
ADDRESS: 301 E. 2nd Avenue

New Bern, NC 28560
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Stephen Joseph Manion
LICENSE NUMBER: 22511-SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1), (7) and Board Rule .0907 (A) and (B) in that the
firm:
(A) Cut and removed a Tideland E.M.C. watt hour meter
base seal;
(B) Removed a Tideland E.M.C. watt hour meter from
meter base;
(C) Cut electrical riser service conductors from Tideland
E.M.C. electrical service drop conductors;
(D) Connected two electrical drop cords to Tideland
E.M.C. electrical service drop conductors;
(E) Used non metered Tideland E.M.C. electrical power;
(F) Exceeded the scope of the SP-SFD license by
engaging in electrical work on a church.
(G) Connected two electrical drop cords to Tideland
E.M.C. electrical service drop conductors and did not
have electrical overcurrent protection and ground fault
circuit interrupter protection.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposes a reprimand and a civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation,
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
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serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license

issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply

with the following conditions:

(A) Stephen Joseph Manion commit no further violation

of the General Statutes or Rules of the Board;

(B)-have written contracts or proposals signed by

licensee and customer for all projects over $100.00 for

which licensee is responsible;

(C) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to

commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in

job file for each particular installation and assure that a

final inspection has been performed by the Local Code

Enforcement official for each installation;

(D) maintain job files or other written records of

contracts made and installations performed,

(E) utilize no personnel on any job except;

(1) persons receiving a IRS Form W-2 from the

licensee;

(2) an employee of both the licensee and a labor supplier

such as Manpower, Tradesman, Work Force, etc.;

(F) utilize only IRS Form W-2 employees of the licensee

as qualifiers, job superintendents or foremen;

(G) subcontract no jobs to other licensed electrical

contractors;

(H) take steps to assure that a person holding

qualification license from Board visit every job prior to

every inspection request;

(I) maintain records detailing and documenting Stephen

Joseph Manion compliance with the provisions of this

probation order which records shall be available for

inspection at any time during normal business hours

upon request of the staff of the Board.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board

concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009

dhdh kb dk

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-138

LICENSEE: T R’s Electrical Contracting

ADDRESS: 2500 New Hope Church Road
Raleigh, NC 27604

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:

Tony Christopher Rouse

LICENSE NUMBER: 22086-L

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)

(2), (3) and (7) in that the firm:

(1) Obtained a permit for wiring at Tenga Japanese

Steakhouse at 5954 Carolina Beach Rd., Wilmington

and allowed the work to be performed by individuals

that were not his bona fide employees;
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(2) in doing so, aided and abetted non-employee to
engage in the business of electrical contracting without a
license; and

(3) engaged in misconduct in the use of the license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposes six (6) months suspension of License and
Qualifications followed by 24 months probation with
condition that Tony Christopher Rouse commit no
further violation of the General Statutes or Rules of the
Board. The Board shall impose revocation of license
and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on
any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:

(1) No further violation of the General Statutes or the
Rules of the Board;

(2) obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value;

(3) obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting
any electrical projects; and

(4) properly supervise and direct all employees and
projects.

Staff received a letter from Mr. Tony Christopher Rouse,
T R’s Electrical Contracting surrendering his license
July 22, 2009.

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
Tkkk kR fhdk
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-143

LICENSEE: Baines Electrical Company
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 863

Spring Hope, NC 27882
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
John Thomas Baines
LICENSE NUMBER: 19907-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(7) in that the firm:
(a) failed to obtain required electrical permit prior to
engaging in electrical contracting work at 2319 Frazier
Road, Spring Hope, NC;
(b) left project with numerous electrical code violations;
and
(c) failed to correct electrical code violations in a timely
manner.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and two (2) year probation,
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
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with the following conditions:
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board;
and
(2) Attend a 40 Hour Level I Electrical Inspectors Course
and receive a passing score by 31st January 2010
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2009
R

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-217
LICENSEE: Charles Raymond Krause
ADDRESS: 106 Grey Goose Lane

Wendell, NC 27591
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Charles Raymond Krause
LICENSE NUMBER: 19687-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(2), (3), (5), and (7), in that the firm:
(a) Electrical permits were acquired by Charles
Raymond Krause (#19687-L) for electrical projects
contracted by James Spencer Baines (Electrical
Conversions, Inc. (non-licensee); and
(b) Charles Raymond Krause worked as a bona fide
employee of James Spencer Baines d/b/a Electrical
Conversions, Inc. during the hours electrical projects
were bid, contracted and work performed by James
Spencer Baines d/b/a Electrical Conversions, Inc.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and eighteen (18) month
probation, with twelve (12) month suspension of license
and the right to serve as a listed qualified individuals on
any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:
(a) Charles Raymond Krause commit no violation of
Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the Rules
promulgated by the Board.

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2009
kkkkddbb ekt
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-221

LICENSEE: Harveson Electric Works
ADDRESS: 311 South Andrews Avenue
Goldsboro, NC 27530

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
William Preston Harveson 111

LICENSE NUMBER: 27633-SP-SFD
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VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1) and (7) in that the firm:
(a) exceeded scope of SP-SFD license classification by
engaging in electrical contracting work at Fore Precision
Works located at 63 Anna Drive, Clayton, NC; and
(b) engaged in unethical conduct in the use of his
electrical contracting license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and civil penalty of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation
with revocation of license and the right to serve as a
listed qualified individuals on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the
following conditions:
(1)-no further violations of the General Statutes or the
Rules of the Board,;
(2)-obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value;
(3)-obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting
any electrical projects; and
(4)-properly supervise and direct all employees and
projects.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2009
LR R

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-234
LICENSEE: TLR Electric
ADDRESS: P.O.Box 105

Mebane, NC 27302
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Tony Lee Riddle
LICENSE NUMBER: 27579-SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(1) and (7) in that the firm:
Participated in electrical projects outside the scope his
SP-SFD License
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and civil penalty of one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and one (1) year probation
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
with the following conditions:
No further violations of the General Statutes or the Rules
of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2009

dTekedhdedhtdn
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CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-235
LICENSEE: Power Time Electric
ADDRESS: 1219 Nealtown Rd.

Greensboro, NC 27405
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Shamori Demont Evans
LICENSE NUMBER: 24691-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47
(al) (7) in that the firm:
(a) failed to properly train employees before leaving
them on the job unsupervised and before they had
enough knowledge to carry out their duties properly; and
(b) failed to provide adequate supervision for his
employees on the job located at 636 Gunn Street,
Burlington, NC.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its
staff, proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation
with one (1) year suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individuals on any license
issued by the Board in the event of failure to comply
with the following conditions:
(a) no further violations of the General Statutes or the
Rules of the Board; and
(b) Shamori Demont Evans shall attend a Board
approved Contractors Business Educational Course and
present evidence of a passing grade within six (6)
months.
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board
concurred in the action of staff.

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 2009
fhhdhdnk

ORDERS

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2008-216

LICENSEE: Godwin Electrical Service Inc

ADDRESS: 2718 Olive Branch Rd.
Monroe, NC 28110

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:

Marshall Darrell Godwin
LICENSE NUMBER: 25232-U
ISSUE(S): 1. A Notice of Violation was issued on

December 10, 2008, issuing a reprimand on the license
record of Respondent and placing the license of the
Respondent on probation for a period of one (1) year.

2. Respondent failed to attend disciplinary class as
contained in the Notice of Violation issued on December
10, 2008.



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

3. Respondent presented evidence of financial hardship
which factored in his failure to attend the disciplinary
class within the specified time.
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee
recommended:
1. Respondent is granted additional one (1) year to attend
and satisfactorily complete the disciplinary class.
2. If Respondent fails to satisfactorily complete the
disciplinary class by June 10, 2010, the license of
Respondent firm and the status of Respondent, Marshall
Darrell Godwin shall be suspended until Respondent has
satisfactorily completed the disciplinary class.
3. Upon reinstatement, the license of Respondent firm and
the status of Respondent, Marshall Darrell Godwin as a
qualified individual are placed on probation for a period of
one (1) year with the following conditions:
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the
licensee and customer for each installation for which
licensee is responsible;
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the
job file for each particular installation and assure that a
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code
Enforcement Official for each installation;
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed;
(d) maintain records detailing and documenting his
compliance with the provisions of the Notice of Violation
which records shall be available for inspection at any time
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of
the Board; and
(e) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board.
4. In the event of violation of terms of the probation,
license will be revoked for a minimum of one (1) year.
The Board may impose such additional sanctions as
indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from Mr. Godwin and the
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a
Final Decision September 24, 2009.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
R

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-46
LICENSEE: Gayland Ellery Crain
ADDRESS: 2120 River Shore Road

Elizabeth City NC 27909
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Gayland Ellery Crain

LICENSE NUMBER: 12047-L
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VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(5), and (7):

1. On July 6, 1990, a reprimand was issued by the Board
against the license and qualifications of Respondent for
violations of the National Electrical Code and failure to
complete a project. The Order further suspended his
license for 12 months unless the project was completed
by July 6, 1990.

2. On October 30, 1991, an Order was issued by the
Board placing the license and qualifications of
Respondent on a 6 month suspension for violations of
the National Electrical Code and a failure to properly
supervise and direct employees.

3. On March 1, 1993, the Board issued a reprimand to
Respondent for violations of the National Electrical
Code.

4. On August 17, 2000, Respondent entered into a
Consent Agreement with the Board, thereby agreeing to
2 years of probation and a $1,000.00 civil penalty for
peddling his license and thereby aiding and abetting an
unlicensed contractor.

5. On January 22, 2009, Respondent undertook to
perform electrical contracting work on property located
at 915 Rivershore Road, Elizabeth City, North Carolina,
under contract with the owner, Martha A. Johnson. In
the course of work on the project, Respondent: installed
electrical wiring with multiple code violations including
adding an electrical circuit by installing male plugs on
both ends of an extension cord and energizing.

6. The Respondent has a history of showing, through his
conduct, a disregard for the requirements of the National
Electrical Code and the safety of the public.

7. Respondent has been afforded opportunities to learn
from past mistakes and demonstrate improvement in the
quality of his work so as to be competent. Respondent
has failed to take advantage of these opportunities.
BOARD ACTION: Based wupon the foregoing
Findings of Fact, and after a hearing on September 23,
2009, the Board ORDERED:

That the license of Respondent to engage in business as an
electrical contractor be permanently revoked.
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 13, 2009
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CASE FILE NUMBER: 2008-320, 2008-333,

2008-334, 2008-339, 2008-340, 2008-341, 2008-

342, 2008-343, 2008-344, 2008,-345, 2009-7, 2009-

10, 2009-12, and 2009-13.

LICENSEE: Circuit Masters Electrical Service
Inc.



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

ADDRESS: 4521 Johnson Pond Road

Apex, NC 27539

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:

Robert Joseph Wiggins

LICENSE NUMBER: 19980-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (al)
(5), and (7):

1. Respondent, Robert J. Wiggins, engaged in business
as R.J. Wiggins Electric Contracting from 1995 to 2002.
2. Respondent, Robert J. Wiggins, engaged in business
as R.J. Wiggins, Inc. from 2002 to 2007.

3. Respondent, Robert J. Wiggins, engaged in business
as R.J. Wiggins, LLC d/b/a USElectric.com from August
6, 2007 to December 7, 2008. Respondent was not the
qualified individual between August 4, 2008 and
September 15, 2008.

4. R.J. Wiggins, LLC was dissolved on September 10,
2008.

5. US Home Comfort.Com, LLC was incorporated on
March 14, 2008.

6. Respondent began business as Circuit Masters
Electrical Service, Inc. beginning December 8, 2008.

7. Respondent filed an annual report for Circuit Masters
Electrical Service on November 10, 2008.

8. From and after September 2008, Respondent engaged
in a pattern of misrepresentation and deceit in which
Respondent promised payment but failed to pay
employees, bounced checks, withheld but did not remit
payment for insurance, promised full payments and
made nominal payments, doing so repeatedly for more
than three months.

9. The contention by Respondent that he made the
representation with the expectation that the payments
would, in fact, occur is not credible.

10. Respondent began planning to close US Electric,
abandon its debt and begin business as Circuit Masters
Electric Service, Inc. in early fall 2008, but continued to
incur debt and make representation on behalf of US
Home Comfort or R.J. Wiggins, LLC.

11. The unpaid obligations amount to $51,843.21 based
on the material contained in the exhibits.

12. Respondent contends that he never intended to do
anything wrong or deceitful.

BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing
Findings of Fact, and the consent of Respondent, the
Board entered an Order on September 23, 2009, providing:
1. That the license and qualifications of Respondent,
Robert J. Wiggins, be issued in the name Progressive
Electrical Service, Inc.

21

2. That Respondent’s license and qualifications be placed
in no other name or entity for a period of 96 months;
provided, however, that Respondent may appear before the
Disciplinary Committee of the Board and request such
change in the event of circumstances beyond his control.

3. That the license of Respondent be placed on probation
for a period of 96 months, with conditions being that
Respondent shall:

(a) enroll in, attend and pass the Contractor Business
Disciplinary Class of Umpire Technology within a period
of 18 months from the effective date of this Order;

(b) have written contracts signed by the Respondent and
customer for each installation in excess of $100.00 for
which Respondent is responsible;

(c) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to
commencement of work;

(d) maintain a job file for each job, containing the records
of that project, including a copy of the contract and permit;
(e) request inspection within 10 days of substantial
completion, as to both the rough-in and final stage of the
project;

(f) within 96 months, produce satisfactory evidence that he
has paid the following 14 employees the wages owed them
in the following amounts:

Ronald Alter Parron $1,192.40
Jerry V. Ray 5,000.00
Robbie Church 4,903.86
Jose Santamaria Baza 3,456.75
Roberto S. Garcia 4,082.75
Calixto Carbajal 5,193.50
Jorge B. Medrano 4,489.20
Thomas E. Hamby 1,075.00
David Medrano Benitez 5,583.75
Jonathan E. Baker 623.00
Richard Todd Barnhill 6,500.00
Donovan R. Guignard 5,645.00
Vicente Carachure Carbajal  2,635.00
Johan H. Pepler 1,463.00

TOTAL $51,843.21

(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes or the Rules of the Board.

4. The payments outlined above shall be carried out by
payments totaling an equal amount monthly and shall
begin October 1, 2009.

5. In the event of violation of terms of the probation or
failure to operate the business as set out above, license will
be suspended for three (3) years. The Board may impose
additional sanctions as indicated by any new violations of
G.S. 87-47.



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

6. During the period of probation, the foregoing records
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be
monitored by the staff of the Board.

Respondent failed to comply with the Board Order as no
payments were made and qualifications were suspended
for three years on December 24, 2009.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 23, 2009
Tkt h bkt
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2009-122

LICENSEE: Alan Linwood Sauls

ADDRESS: 532 Fellowship Church Road
Princeton, NC 27569

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:

LICENSE NUMBER:

VIOLATION(S) Violation of North Carolina General

Statute 87-47 (al) (4) and the Rules of the Board in that;

1. Respondent submitted application to reactivate license

on May 20, 2009.

2. The application was deferred pending review by the

Committee as to criminal conduct.

3. The Board staff presented evidence of multiple

incidents, infractions and a substantial record of criminal

convictions including probation violation, possession of

stolen goods, larceny, financial card theft, and assault.

4. Applicant presented evidence of his efforts to resolve

the issues and modify the behavior which resulted in the

numerous criminal violations.

BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee

recommended:

1. The application to reactivate license of Respondent,

Alan Linwood Sauls, be denied until September 18, 2011

when he has satisfied all court ordered supervised

probation or until the court modifies the probation to

unsupervised probation, whichever comes first.

2. The license of Respondent may be reactivated upon

presentation of evidence to the Board that Respondent

remains current in continuing education and has no

additional criminal convictions other than traffic matters.

3. Upon renewal, Respondent’s qualification is to be on

probation until September 18, 2013 which is two years

following the court imposed probation with the following

conditions:

(a) continue candor and truthfulness with the Board and by

extension the public;

(b) comply with all court judgments entered by the court

on September 18, 2008;

(c) submit to random drug screening during the two years

probation period;

(d) have no additional criminal convictions other than

traffic matters; and
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(e) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board.
4. In the event of violation of terms of the probation,
license will be revoked. The Board may impose such
additional sanctions as indicated by any new violations of
G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from Mr. Sauls and the
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a
Final Decision September 24, 2009.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009
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CASE FILE NUMBER: 2009-139
LICENSEE: Power Source Electric Inc
ADDRESS: 540 Hinnant Road NW

Pikeville, NC 27863

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:
Nathan Ray Lane
LICENSE NUMBER: 23238-L
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General
Statute 87-47 (al) (7) and the Rules of the Board in that;
1. A Board Order was issued on February 26, 2009,
issuing a reprimand on the license record of Respondent,
ordering him to pay a $500.00 civil penalty and placing
the license of the Respondent on probation for a period
of one (1) year.
2. On June 1, 2009 Respondent undertook to perform
electrical contracting work at 1422 Jasper Lee Court,
Greenville, North Carolina. In the course of the work on
the project the Respondent:
(a) failed to obtain a permit prior to commencement of
work; and
(b) failed to meet conditions of probation contained in
Board Order issued on February 26, 2009.
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee
recommended:
1. The license of Respondent firm and the status of
Respondent, Nathan Ray Lane, are placed on probation for
a period of six (6) months.
2. Shall meet all requirements of Board Order in effective
as of February 26, 2009.
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation,
license will be revoked for a minimum of one (1) year.
The Board may impose such additional sanctions as
indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from Mr. Lane and the
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a
Final Decision September 24, 2009.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 24, 2009



KNOW YOUR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE/INVESTIGATOR

The Board currently employs four Field Representative/Investigators for the State of North Carolina responsible for
performing administrative and investigative work. You are invited to contact your area representative for any assistance
or services that we may provide.

NORTHEASTERN REGION

Jesse H. Skinner
Telephone: 252-243-5397
Mobile: 252-245-6240
Email:skinner22@ncbeec.org
Fax: 252-243-0976

SOUTHEASTERN REGION

Roy A. Wilson
Telephone: 910-385-8556
Email: rwilson@ncbeec.org
Fax: 910-567-4909

COUNTY ASSIGNMENT COUNTY ASSIGNMENT
BEAUFORT ANSON
BERTIE BLADEN
CAMDEN BRUNSWICK
CARTERET COLUMBUS
CHOWAN CUMBERLAND
CRAVEN DUPLIN
CURRITUCK HARNETT
DARE HOKE
EDGECOMBE JOHNSTON
FRANKLIN JONES
GATES LEE
GREENE LENOIR
HALIFAX MOORE
HERTFORD NEW HANOVER
HYDE ONSLOW
MARTIN PENDER
NASH RICHMOND
NORTHAMPTON ROBESON
PAMLICO SAMPSON
PASQUOTANK SCOTLAND
PERQUIMANS WAYNE
PITT
TYRRELL
WAKE
WASHINGTON
WILSON

PIEDMONT REGION

Curtis Max Thompson
Telephone: 919-563-9535
Mobile: 919-619-8539
Email: maxt@ncbeec.org
Fax: 919-563-9535

COUNTY ASSIGNMENT

ALAMANCE
CABARRUS
CASWELL
CHATHAM
DAVIE
DAVIDSON
DURHAM
FORSYTH
GRANVILLE
GUILFORD
MECKLENBURG
MONTGOMERY
ORANGE
PERSON
RANDOLPH
ROCKINGHAM
ROWAN
STANLY
STOKES
UNION

VANCE
WARREN
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WESTERN REGION

Robert H. Lawson
Telephone: 336-982-3731
Mobile: 336-977-6792
Email: gusl@ncbeec.org
Fax: 336-982-3731

COUNTY ASSIGNMENT

ALEXANDER
ALLEGHANY
ASHE
AVERY
BUNCOMBE
BURKE
CALDWELL
CATAWBA
CHEROKEE
CLAY
CLEVELAND
GASTON
GRAHAM
HAYWOOD
HENDERSON
IREDELL
JACKSON
LINCOLN
MACON
MADISON
McDOWELL
MITCHELL
POLK
RUTHERFORD
SURRY
SWAIN
TRANSYLVANIA
WATAUGA
WILKES
YADKIN
YANCEY



CONSENT AGREEMENTS

Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are
received and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal. Persons with criminal
convictions are evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent
agreement signed by the individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and
sanctions of the Board. The individual further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions
could lead to formal proceedings by the Board and more serious sanctions against the individual.

Name City County License File Number

Robert Todd Foster Burlington Alamance 17536-SFD 2009-102
Donald Franklin Harper Kinston Lenoir 20194-L 2009-96
Terry Eugene Haith Burlington Alamance 15221-SFD 2009-158

Israel Brian Banks Weaverville Buncombe 28401-SFD  2009-172

Ronald Dwayne Jones Rutherford Rutherford 18522-L 2009-197
Johnny Wayne Lynn Charlotte Mecklenburg 28517-L 2009-251

Dale William Ehrisman Raleigh Wake 18652-U 2009-248

LICENSEE — PERMIT WARNING AFFIDAVITS & VERBAL WARNINGS

Staff obtains by consent a permit warning affidavit or issues a verbal warning in connection with permit and inspection
requirements or other issues under the purview of the Board. The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws
and Rules of the Board have been explained to each licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual below. Staff
obtained by consent a permit warning affidavit signed by the licensee representative and/ or listed qualified individual or
verbal assurance from the licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual stating that they will be in full
compliance with the laws and rules applicable to electrical contracting. Licensee representative and/or listed qualified
individual also acknowledges that further violations of this nature, if supported by evidence, could lead to formal
proceedings against the licensee and listed qualified individual by the Board and to more serious sanctions against the
license of the firm.
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Licensee Qualified Individual County File Number

ALN Electric Anthony Louis Neri Dare 2009-137

Spartan Electric Joseph Ralph Picariello Orange 2008-332

Reggie Brooks Wiring John Reginald Brooks Cabarrus 2009-86

One Time Electric Cres Lennon Stephens Mecklenburg 2009-48

Angus Heating & Air Conditioning, LLC Tommy Ray Sanders Person 2009-106
Elmer Warren Day, Jr. Elmer Warren Day, Jr. Davie 2009-141

A. L. McKenzie Electrical Co. Allen Lee McKenzie Lee 2009-108
W3 Electric Robert Marvin Wilson Jr. Johnson 2009-148
Bruce D. Burch Bruce Darrah Burch Randolph 2009-145
Fletcher Electric Jack Samuel Fletcher Surry 2009-209
Humphrey Heating & A/C Inc. Michael Welch Wilson 2009-188
Electric Solutions Unlimited Larry Fred Conn Wake 2009-199
Mr. Electric of Charlotte LLC William G. Keating Mecklenburg 2009-161
Livingston Electric Joseph J. Livingston Guilford 2009-185
Ray Hicks Electrical Contr Service Delmer Ray Hicks Rowan 2009-206



NON-LICENSEE — WARNING AFFIDAVITS and VERBAL WARNINGS

Staff obtains by consent a warning affidavit or issues a verbal warning in connection with unlicensed individuals offering to
engage or engaging in electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The
North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been explained
to each individual listed below. Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed individual or verbal
assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to engage in any electrical
contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an electrical contracting license from

the Board.

Name
Michael Kennedy
Chun U. Lee
Larry W. Ferguson
Terry G. Carter
Brandon Clay Jones
James Carlton Barnes
Darryl Thomas Mayo
Jeffrey Wesley Jenkins
Stacey Byrd
Matt S. Hord
Robert Joseph Smith
Lester Junior Timmons
Wade Alan Tonielli
Cecil L. Suggs
David Wayne Faircloth
Bobby David Shue, Jr.
Johnny Benito Nauta
Robert Benjamin Carroll
Edward Brian Keever
Justin Lee Morse
Robert Moore
Randell Ball
Gus Rivera
Robert Boenke
Erick Charkey
Stee Hawley
Joe Bevis
Jeft Keller
Jack Spaleta
Jose Rivas
Donald K. Cox
Roan Southerlin
Bobby Clay Simond
Terry G. Carter
Larry Joseph Bulebush
James Patrick Tobin
Roman Stephen Okrepky
James Spencer Baines
Adolfo Reyes
Tyrone Thompson
Buddy Brownd
Joseph H. Liverman

Alejandro Enriquez Martinez

Paul Everett Fisher
Heather Fox Fisher
Marc Dwight Swisher
Bruce Hutchison

DEEM Mechanical & Electrical

William Patrick Hales
William Patrick Hales
Bobby Lee Capps

City
Gatlinburg, TN
Greensboro
Leicester
Winston-Salem
Rocky Mount
Wilson
Greensboro
Kernersville
Charlotte
Kernersville
Winston-Salem
Jamestown
Greensboro

Little River, SC

Whiteville
Concord
Lumber Bridge
Fayetteville
Franklinton
Cameron
Lucama
Randleman
Selma
Crawfordville
Crawfordville
Crawfordville
Cary
Charlotte
Charlotte
Asheville
Hayesville
Taylors, SC
Charlotte
Winston-Salem
Kill Devil Hills
Manns Harbor
Wake Forest
Spring Hope
Raleigh
Nashville
Knightdale
Morehead City
Walstonburg
New Hill
New Hill
Charlotte
Lancaster, SC

Indianapolis, IN

Timberlake
Timberlake
Greensboro
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County
Davie
Guilford
Buncombe
Forsyth
Nash
Wilson
Guilford
Forsyth
Mecklenburg
Forsyth
Forsyth
Guilford
Guilford
Horry
Columbus
Cabarrus
Robeson
Cumberland
Granville
Harnett
Wilson
Randolph
Johnston
Out of State
Out of State
Out of State
Wake
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Buncombe
Clay
Out Of State
Mecklenburg
Forsyth
Dare
Dare
Wake
Nash
Wake
Nash
Wake
Carteret
Greene
Wake
Wake
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Alamance
Person
Person
Guilford

File Number
2009-119
2009-146
2009-156
2009-160
2009-174
2009-176

2009-78
2009-40
2009-59
2009-117
2009-131
2009-47
2009-170
2009-88
2009-49
2009-75
2009-105
2009-171
2009-166
2009-127
2009-118
2009-142
2009-155
2009-24
2009-24
2009-24
2009-177
2009-183
2009-182
2009-74
2009-149
2009-19
2009-207
2009-196
2009-187
2009-186
2009-198
2009-201
2009-231
2009-239
2009-132
2009-236
2009-252
2009-213
2009-214
2009-144
2009-150
2009-179
2009-203
2009-204
2009-220



Steve Fred Mullins

Tony Dela Cruz Ocariza

Percy Pearson

Reuben Angelo Santillanes

Stephen Glenn Guyton
Ernest Andrews
Thierry Guiralou

Johnnie Allen Burgess

Stephen Henry Vittoe

Stephen Watson Bryant
Joe E. McCarty

Andrew Nosal
Jeff Keller

Murray’s Home Repair

William Josephs
Kelly B. Labunski
Jose Garcia
Jeffery Martin Elmore

x

Colfax Rockingham 2009-241
Chapel Hill Orange 2009-233
Stoney Point Mecklenburg 2009-159
Lincolnton Lincoln 2009-255
Castle Hayne New Hanover 2008-322
Wilmington New Hanover 2009-180
Oak Island Brunswick 2009-107
Hubert Onslow 2009-181
Fayetteville Cumberland 2009-225
Raleigh Wake 2009-245
Denver Lincoln 2009-189
Indian Trail Mecklenburg 2009-60
Charlotte Mecklenburg 2009-183
Hayesville Clay 2009-15
Charlotte Mecklenburg 2009-194
Apex Wake 2009-228
Raleigh Wake 2009-211
Garner Wake 2009-224
CUT HERE &K

UPDATE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION

You may notify the Board of any change in mailing address and telephone number. You can also add your e-mail and website address
to your record. Please use this form to keep us informed. NOTE: Other recipients of this NEWSLETTER are requested to use this
form to maintain a current address on file with the Board office.

State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors
P. O. Box 18727, Raleigh, NC 27619

Mail Completed Form to:

(Please print or type) Name

License Number Business Name

Business Mailing Address City State

({f using a P. O. Box, please complete the location address below)

Zip Code

Telephone Fax E-mail Website
Business Location Address (if different from mailing address)

City State Zip Code
Telephone Fax E-mail Website
Home Address

City State Zip Code
Telephone Fax E-mail Website
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xK CUT HERE

X

ORDER FORM

BUSINESS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR CONTRACTORS
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION

PLEASE USE THIS FORM TO PURCHASE YOUR BUSINESS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR CONTRACTORS-
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION. THE COST IS $45.00 PER COPY. PLEASE MAKE CHECK
OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO: STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS. MAIL TO:

P. 0. BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC 27619-8727.

QUANTITY
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY STATE 7P
METHOD OF PAYMENT: [ |CHECK [ ] MONEY ORDER [ ] VISA [ ] MASTERCARD
Card # Exp. Date Name on Card
Signature

x CUT HERE xK

The 2008 National Electrical Codes are available from the following sources:

International Association of Electrical Inspectors NC Department of Insurance
901 Waterfall Way, Suite 602 322 Chapanoke Rd., Suite 200
Richardson, TX 75083 Raleigh, NC 27603

(800) 786-4234 919-661-5880

(972) 235-1455 www.ncdoi.com
wWWww.iaei.org

National Fire Protection Association International Code Council

1 Batterymarch Park 900 Montclair Road

Quincy, MA 02169-7471 Birmingham, AL 35213-1206
1-800-344-3555 ICC Store 1-800-786-4452
www.nfpa.org www.iccsafe.org

You can purchase the NFPA 72 Fire Alarm Code from:
National Fire Protection Association

1 Batterymarch Park

Quincy, MA 02169-7471

1-800-344-3555

www.nfpa.org
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